
Providing the highest level of protection from vectors and vector-borne diseases in the San Gabriel Valley 

San Gabriel Valley 
Mosquito & Vector Control District 

1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 
Phone: 626-814-9466 |www.sgvmosquito.org 

Email: district@sgvmosquito.org 

 

1. Call to Order

1.1 Pledge of Allegiance 

1.2 Determination of a Quorum – Noted Absences 

1.3 ORDER OF BUSINESS - Review and prioritization of agenda Items including, if 
necessary, identification of any emergency items arising after posting of the 
agenda and requiring action prior to next regular meeting 

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items
(Individual Public Comments may be limited to a 3-minute or less time limit) During Public
Comments, the public may address the Board on any issue within the District’s jurisdiction
that is not on the agenda. The public may comment on any item on the agenda at the time
that item is before the Board for consideration. There will be no dialog between the Board and
the Commenter. Any clarifying questions from the Board must go through the Board President.

3. Consent Calendar
All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the District to be routine and
will be enacted by one motion. Any member of the Board may pull an item from the Consent
Calendar for additional clarification or action. (Approve/Deny)

3.1 List of Claims: March 2024 (P.5) 

3.2 Budget Status Report: March 2024 (P.13) 

3.3 Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting: March 2024 (P.17) 

3.4 Operations Report: March 2024 (P.21) 

3.5 Surveillance Report: March 2024 (P.23) 

3.6 Communications Report: March 2024 (P.27) 

3.7 Treasurer’s Report: February 2024 / District Working Balance: April 2024 (P.31) 

3.8 Sunshine Reports: AMCA Conference (P.33) 

4. Presentation: None

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 
APRIL 12, 2024 – 7:00 A.M. 
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5. Consider Annual Approval of Investment Policy No. 30 (EXHIBIT 5A) P.37
(Secretary-Treasurer, Lloyd Johnson) (Approve/Deny) 

o Call for Public Comment

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by
members for this item, the appropriate action is approve the Annual Approval of
Investment Policy No. 30.

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board
may choose to not approve the Annual Approval of Investment Policy No. 30.

6. Investment Strategy Report P.45
(Secretary-Treasurer, Lloyd Johnson) (Approve/Deny)

o Call for Public Comment

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by
members for this item, the appropriate action is to approve to transfer $2 million from
CA CLASS to US Bank to be invested in the manner proposed by, and under the
guidance of Optimized Investment Partners

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board
may choose not to vote to transfer $2 million from CA CLASS to US Bank to be
invested in the manner proposed by, and under the guidance of Optimized Investment
Partners

7. Consider Vote on Ballot for Special District LAFCO Voting Member (EXHIBIT 7A) P.47
(Board President, John Capoccia) (Approve/Deny) 

o Call for Public Comment

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by
members for this item, the appropriate action is to approve the vote for one candidate
on the ballot for a Special District (LAFCO) Voting Member.

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board
may choose not to vote for a Special District (LAFCO) Voting Member.
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8. District Administration

8.1 Committee Meeting Notifications 
• Legislative Committee
• Public Information Committee

8.2 District Update 

9. Committee Reports

9.1 Ad-Hoc Committee Meeting (Solar Project) – April 3rd, 2024 (EXHIBIT 9.1) P.67 

9.2 Ad-Hoc Committee Meeting (Benefit Assessment) – April 4th, 2024 (EXHIBIT 9.2) P.69 

10. Trustee Reports

11. New Business

12. Adjournment
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that a copy of the 
foregoing agenda was posted at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 and 
the District’s website (www.sgvmosquito.org) not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting per 
Government Code 54954.2. 

Materials related to an item on the Agenda submitted after distribution of the agenda packet are 
available for public viewing and inspection at the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control 
District Office located at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 during regular 
business hours. 

    ____________________________________________ 
Jerry Mireles, Clerk of the Board 
San Gabriel Valley MVCD 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 

This agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with a 
disability as required by the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §12132) and the 
Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code §54954.2). 

If you need special assistance or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact 
the Clerk of the Board at 626-814-9466 ext.1006. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. (28 
CFR 35. 102-35. 104 ADA Title II) 
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | March 2024 

Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount

AJG ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING SRVCS 03/14/2024 6000 ACCOUNTING SERVICES Bookkeeping services February 2024 Invoice #3003 2,281.25  
$   2,281.25  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Crossbody fanny pack for women (purple); Fanny pack for men women, crossbody waist bag pack (dark blue) 35.02  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES MagiCare Alcohol Hand Wipes 28.46  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Inkjetcorner Compatible Ink Cartridge Replacement 17.51  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Attelite Hat Organizer for Baseball Caps, set of 6 43.79  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6331 PROF. DEVELOPMENT Budget Tools: Financial Methods in the Public Sector; Handbook by James L Perry 184.79  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6331 PROF. DEVELOPMENT Public personnel Management by Jared J Llorens 77.93  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES 5 - Basic Medical Blue Nitrile Exam Gloves 41.60  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6040 Building Maintenance Fenpro chain link fence privacy tape 166.40  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Sueriv mesh laundry bags 9.84  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Lavazza Gran Aroma Ground Coffee 29.22  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES LuckyGreenery Artificial Scindapsus aureus -22.98 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES SOGUYI fake plants; TaoTazon woven basket -40.49 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES 2 - Fanny Pack for men women, crossbody waist bag pack (black) 35.02 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Amazon basics 8-pack 9 volt alkaline performance all purpose batteries 13.62 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS 12 - LALAPool large premium pool dispenser, strong floating pool chlorine dispenser 124.68 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES 6 - 2 pieces xfitting 3/4" Pex A Expansion x 3/4" male ball valve 110.88 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 03/14/2024 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Switchbot Smart Switch Button Pusher - Bluetooth Fingerbot for Rocker Switch 31.44 

$   886.73  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 03/14/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums INV #D698411 3/1-3/31/24 459.99  
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 03/14/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums INV #D698411 3/1-3/31/24 274.46  
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 03/14/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums INV #D698411 3/1-3/31/24 189.70  
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 03/14/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums INV #D698411 3/1-3/31/24 2,303.05  
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 03/14/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums INV #D698411 3/1-3/31/24 36.14  

$   3,263.34  

AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 03/14/2024 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums INV #2340363A April 2024 104.16  
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 03/14/2024 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums INV #2340363A April 2024 66.66  
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 03/14/2024 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums INV #2340363A April 2024 183.31  
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 03/14/2024 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums INV #2340363A April 2024 254.15  

$   608.28  

ARAMARK UNIFORMS 03/14/2024 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 16.79  
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 03/14/2024 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice #5880530137 84.70  
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 03/14/2024 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice #5880541953 84.70  
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 03/14/2024 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice #5880524194 84.70  
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 03/14/2024 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 16.79  
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 03/14/2024 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 16.79  

$   304.47  

ATHENS SERVICES 03/14/2024 6040 Building Maintenance Refuse Disposal Invoice #16434716 March 2024 296.41  
$   296.41  

AZELIS A &ES 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES INV# 136362; Metalarv XRP (200 WSP/CS) 5,000.00  
AZELIS A &ES 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES Metalarv XRP (200 WSP/CS) 1,000.00  

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito And Vector Control District
Claims List

March 2024

Item 3.1

5



San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
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AZELIS A &ES 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES Metalarv XRP (200 WSP/ CS) Promo -1,000.00 

AZELIS A &ES 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES Vectobac 12AS (2x2.5 GL CS) 10,811.25 

AZELIS A &ES 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES VMX Vectomax WSP (800 WSP/CS) 8,160.00 

AZELIS A &ES 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES VMX Vectomax WSP (800 WSP/CS) Complimentary

AZELIS A &ES 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES Tax 2,280.89  

AZELIS A &ES 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES Environmental Liability Surcharge 38.00  

$   26,290.14  

AZUSA LIGHT & WATER 03/26/2024 6343 Meter # 99172930 Account# 303-0191.300  Water Utility Charges 1/31/24-3/5/24 41.00  

$   41.00  

BECKY A. SHEVLIN 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  

$   100.00  

CAL PERS 03/26/2024 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums ID 7165101556 April 2024 1,730.82  

CAL PERS 03/26/2024 6072 Med premiums - Retirees Medical premiums - Retired EE April 2024 628.00  

CAL PERS 03/26/2024 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums April 2024 2,920.36  

CAL PERS 03/26/2024 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums April 2024 3,656.23  

CAL PERS 03/26/2024 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums April 2024 3,161.49  

CAL PERS 03/26/2024 6070 ADMIN FEE Medical premimus Admin fee April 2024 51.73  

$   12,148.63  

CECILIA VERA 03/26/2024 6003 ADVERTISING Three (3) Aguas Frescas for District Open House Event 4/16/24 100.00  

$   100.00  

CHARLIE KLINAKIS 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  

$   100.00  

CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES INV #005107594 Altosid XR Briquets 922.65  

CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES INV #005107567 Aqua Duet 2x2.5 Gal 1,641.16  

CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL 03/14/2024 6283 PESTICIDES SUPPLIES INV #005107580 Natular XRT Tablet and Natular G30 WSP 28,884.84  

$   31,448.65  

COREY CALAYCAY 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  

$   100.00  

DENISE MENCHACA 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  

$   100.00  

Discount Patio Covers 03/26/2024 6040 Building Maintenance Carport Installation Deposit 375.00  

$   375.00  

DR. ALLEN L. WU 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  

$   100.00  

ENVIRONMENT CONTROL 03/14/2024 6040 Building Maintenance Monthly Janitorial Service for March 2024 #16006-411 1,604.00  

$   1,604.00  

ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS (esri) 03/26/2024 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Invoice# 94676112 ArcGIS Spatial Analyst (add-on) 2/28/24 - 12/31/24 546.71  

ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS (esri) 03/26/2024 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Amt. Prepaid - -740.16  

ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS (esri) 03/26/2024 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Invoice# 94676112 ArcGIS Online Annual Subscription 2/28/24 - 12/31/24 2,544.32  

$   2,350.87  

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 03/14/2024 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL INV #5889 843.52  

Item 3.1
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | March 2024 

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 03/14/2024 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL INV #5888 732.20  
FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 03/14/2024 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL INV #5882 420.78  
FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 03/26/2024 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5920 Vehicle Maintenance Lic#1538934 327.84  
FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 03/26/2024 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5908 Vehicle Maintenance Lic#1404887 288.22  
FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 03/26/2024 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5916 Vehicle Maintenance Lic#1580071 86.00  

$   2,698.56  

FRONTIER 03/26/2024 6315 Monthly Internet Charges Acct#626-197-1465-020723-5 Internet Services 3/9/24-4/8/24 555.00  
$   555.00  

Go To Communications, Inc 03/14/2024 6320 Office phones Office phones 03/01-03/31/24 #IN7102762923 Go To Connect Standard Monthly Charge 1,108.41  
$   1,108.41  

GRACE CHEN DESIGN AND ILLUSTRATIONS 03/14/2024 6003 ADVERTISING INV #1987 City Spots of Interests Map for Eco Health 955.00  
$   955.00  

HENRY AVILES 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  
$   100.00  

JACKIE DOORNIK 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  
$   100.00  

JAMIE MANGAN 03/14/2024 6232 Per Diem Per Diem AMCA Conference 3/4-3/8 275.00  
$   275.00  

JAQUELINE CORDOVA 03/26/2024 6334 BOOTS Boots Allowance 170.89  
$   170.89  

JASON FARNED 03/14/2024 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses - MVCAC Spring Meeting/Leg Day 03/04-03/07/24 39.52  
JASON FARNED 03/14/2024 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses - AMCA Annual Meeting 03/04-03/07/24 74.40  

$   113.92  

JERRY MIRELES 03/14/2024 6232 Per Diem Per Diem 2024 City Clerks Association of California Conference 4/3-4/5 165.00  
$   165.00  

JERRY VELASCO 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  
$   100.00  

JOHN CAPOCCIA 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  
$   100.00  

JOSEPH LEON 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  
$   100.00  

KENN K. FUJIOKA 03/26/2024 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Retiree CalPERS Medical Premiums April 2024 249.60  
$   249.60  

LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 03/26/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums April 2024 2.24  
LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 03/26/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums Ref# 4670771493 April 2024 11.90  
LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 03/26/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums April 2024 15.20  
LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 03/26/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums April 2024 527.30  
LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 03/26/2024 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums April 2024 52.40  
LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 03/26/2024 6065 GROUP TERM LIFE Group Term Life Insurance April 2024 391.82  

$   1,000.86  

Item 3.1
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LLOYD JOHNSON 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 149.50  
$   149.50  

MANUEL R. GARCIA 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  
$   100.00  

MARTA TANAKA 03/26/2024 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Retiree CalPERS Medical Premiums April 2024 974.47  
$   974.47  

MARY ANGELA BRISCO 03/26/2024 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Retiree CalPERS Medical Premiums April 2024 708.41  
$   708.41  

MIKE NIFFENEGGER 03/26/2024 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Retiree CalPERS Medical Premiums April 2024 974.47  
$   974.47  

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 03/14/2024 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employer 457 Contributions for DM PPE 3/9/24 276.86  
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 03/26/2024 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employer 457 Contributions for DM PPE 3/23/24 276.86  

$   553.72  

OES OFFICE FURNITURE 03/14/2024 6040 Building Maintenance INV #8199 512.47  
$   512.47  

Optimized Investment Partners, LLC 03/14/2024 6190  OTHER INV #1166 Investment Advisory Services for period ending Feb. 29, 2024 717.80  
$   717.80  

ORANGE COUNTY VECTOR CONTROL DISTRICT 03/26/2024 6330 TRAINING, CEU'S MVCAC Live CEU Event 4/17/24 (26 employees) 3,380.00  
$   3,380.00  

PATRICIA CORTEZ 03/14/2024 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on March 8th, 2024 100.00  
$   100.00  

PERS 03/14/2024 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 3/9/24 2,207.11  
PERS 03/14/2024 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 3/9/24 530.82  
PERS 03/14/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/9/24 370.17  
PERS 03/14/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/9/24 2,693.55  
PERS 03/14/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/9/24 1,246.12  
PERS 03/14/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/9/24 1,047.24  
PERS 03/14/2024 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 3/9/24 464.88  
PERS 03/14/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/9/24 756.48  
PERS 03/26/2024 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 3/23/24 464.88  
PERS 03/26/2024 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 3/23/24 2,207.11  
PERS 03/26/2024 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 3/23/24 530.82  
PERS 03/26/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/23/24 756.48  
PERS 03/26/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/23/24 1,047.24  
PERS 03/26/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/23/24 1,246.12  
PERS 03/26/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/23/24 2,720.40  
PERS 03/26/2024 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 3/23/24 370.17  

$   18,659.59  

PRINCIPAL DENTAL 03/26/2024 6070  Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period April 2024 135.46  
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 03/26/2024 6070  Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period April 2024 136.38  
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 03/26/2024 6070  Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period April 2024 1,421.23  

Item 3.1
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PRINCIPAL DENTAL 03/26/2024 6070  Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period April 2024 271.84  